### **REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1**

LISTED ON: 12-8-2014 ITEM NO. 76

# SECTION XII A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 21252 of 2013 and 26590-26591 of 2013.

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

A.P STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD & ORS. ...P

..PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

M/S NAVABHARAT FERRO ALLOYS LTD.

..RESPONDENT

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

#### "SLP(C) No.21252/2013

Sole respondent has failed to file counter affidavit, despite final chance granted on the last date.

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready. SLP(C) NO. 26590-26591 of 2013

Respondent No.1 in these SLPs has failed to file counter affidavit despite final chance granted on the last date.

On filing of the process fee, spare copies and fresh complete address of the unserved respondents within three weeks, notice be issued forthwith through the concerned District Court besides usual mode.

List again on 12.8.2014."

# SLP(C) No. 21252 of 2013

It is submitted that Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, counsel for the sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

## SLP(C) Nos. 26590-26591 of 2013

It is submitted that there are three respondents in SLP(C) No. 26590 of 2013 and sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 26591 of 2013

www.ecourtsindia.com

Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed process fee for effecting service on Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in SLP(C) No. 26590 of 2013 nor furnished address of concerned District Court. Hence show cause notice could not be issued.

It is further submitted that Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) No. 26590 of 2013 and Sole Respondent in SLP(C) No. 26591 of 2013.

Service is not complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 in SLP(C) NO. 26590 of 2013.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate
- 2. Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR